
1. Gamepad is suitable for operation games on N-S system device.
2. Gamepad button function correspondence with Joy-Con gamepad button function, 
and support TURBO (acceleration) &programming function.
3. Gamepad support Six-axis gyroscope, vibration function,it will bring player an 
excellent gamimg experience.
4.The Grip Stand built-in game card storage slot, can hold 4 large game 
cards and 1 Micro SD card.

Input voltage/current：DC5V/500mA；

Working current：DC3.7V；

Battery capacity：400mAh；                                                        

Working time: >10H；

Charging time：About 3H；

BT3.0，Transmission distance：≤8M；

                                                       

N·S Joypad Controller
User Manual(PG-SW067)

Product Application

Product button function

Electrical Parameters

Function and operation

Charging instruction

Notes:

1.Do not store product in humid or high temperature places；

2.Do not knock, beat, puncture, or try to disassemble to avoid unnecessary damage to the 

product；

3.Do not throw away with garbage because product has built-in battery；

4.Do not charge gamepad near fire or high temperature.

5.Non-professionals disassemble this product by mistake otherwise it will not be cover by 

the after-sales warranty service；

Included：

Manual x1Left gamepad x1 Right gamepad x1 USB cable x1Grip stand x1

Grip Stand
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N-S console connection
Gamepad and N-S separate connection operation：
Connect the gamepad to the console for the first time：turn on  N-S console，In the 
console main menu interface, use finger touch and click:gamepad icon→ change 
grip/sequence，Enter the console pairing mode interface.

When gamepad turn off, press pair button for 2 seconds to turn on gamepad pair search 
mode, gamepad LED began to run with flashing lights,when single or multiple LED are 
always on,gameapd and console paired search success,N-S console screen appears 
with two gray  gamepad rotating, then press the left and right gamepad L and R button 
together, N-S console screen gray gamepad become black gamepad，Press A to 
complete the pairing and press HOME to exit the interface.

Connect the gamepad to the console again：The gamepad will go to sleep if not used 
within 5 minutes,When the gamepad need to be reused，Except TURBO button, 
programming button and 3D joystick,Short press other buttons to wake up reconnect and 
pair.

Gamepad into N-S console connection operation：
When gamepad turn off, insert the left and right gamepad directly into both side rails of the 
N-S console and snap them in place,gamepad automatic pairing.

TURBO Function
Action function include 13 buttons(A/B/X/Y/R/ZR/SR/SL//L/ZL/SL/SR/十button) ，all can set 

TURBO function by manually；

Setting method：long press action button at the same time press TURBO button,turn on TURBO 

function；press action button at the same time press TURBO button, turn off TURBO function；

After the product disconnection，previous set TURBO function it will automatic cleared,If TURBO 

function is enabled must be reset.

Programming function
1. Left gamepad programming：press“programming 

button” + “ - ”button for 3 seconds ，the motor 

began to vibrate and release the hand（Vibration 

stops for 2 seconds），Short press the function 

button to be entered，the programming button is the 

button function just entered.

Notes:3D，TURBO，Capture button and pair button 

can't programming.

2. Right gamepad programming：press “programming button” + “ + ” for 3 seconds，motor 

began to vibrate then release the hands（Vibration stops for 2 seconds），Short press the 

function button to be entered，the programming button is the button function just entered.

Notes：3D，TURBO，HOME button and pair button can't programming.

Gamepad and N-S separate connection operation：

①Gamepad power not enough the LED light will flash quickly.

②Single gamepad charging：adapter output DC5V500mA the USB cable TYPE-C port plug 

in gamepad TYPE-C port to charging.when turn off to charging 4 LED light flash, if connect 

success to charging correspondence light flash, fully charging is always on. 

③N-S console charging：the left and right gamepad are install on both sides of 

the N-S console and insert in place，N-S console will automatic detect gamepad 

power.When detect gamepad Low power  will automatic charge for gamepad.

When N-S console battery is low power,Charge N-S console with original N-S charger，

original USB TYPE-C charge plug in N-S  TYPE-C console to charging.
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*Notes：At the SWITCH console data port, cannot be used other charger for charging,

otherwise our company is not responsible for the damage.so please follow the charging 

instructions ②③method.

Original N-S charger

1.Dieser Controller ist für die Bedienung von Spielen auf Geräten mit N·S-System 
geeignet.
2.Die Tastenfunktion dieses Controllers entspricht der Tastenfunktion von Joy-Con-
Gamepad und unterstützt TURBO-Funktion (Beschleunigung)  und Programmierfunktion.
3.Dieser Controller unterstützt Vibrationsfunktion und sechsachsige Gyroskop-Funktion, 
um ein besseres Spielerlebnis für Gamer zu bieten.
4.Dieser Controller verfügt über einen integrierten Kartensteckplatz für 4 Spielkarten 
und 1 Micro-SD-Karte. 

Eingangsspannung/Eingangsstrom: DC5V/500mA;
Arbeitsstrom: DC3,7V;
Batteriekapazität: 400mAh;

Betriebszeit: > 10 Std.;
Ladezeit: ca. 3 Std.;
Übertragungsabstand über 
Bluetooth 3,0: ≤ 8M;

N·S Controller
Bedienungsanleitung (PG-SW067)

Produkteinführung

Beschreibung der Tasten

Spezifikationen

Funktion & Betrieb

Aufladen

Hinweise:

1.Bewahren Sie das Produkt nicht an feuchten Orten oder bei hohen Temperaturen auf;
2.Klopfen, schlagen, durchstechen oder zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht, um unnötige 
Schäden zu vermeiden;
3.Entsorgen Sie das Gerät nicht in den Mülleimer, da es über eine eingebaute Batterie 
verfügt;
4.Laden Sie den Controller nicht in der Nähe von Feuer oder hohen Temperaturen;
5.Schäden, die durch das Zerlegen von Non-Profis verursacht wurden, sind nicht von 
der Garantie abgedeckt.

Lieferumfang:

Bedienungsanleitung x1

Linkes Gamepad x1 Rechtes Gamepad x1

USB-Kabel x1

Kontrollzentrum x1

Kontrollzentrum
(Kartensteckplatz
 für  Spielkarten)
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Verbindung von N·S-Konsole 
Separater Verbindungsvorgang von Controller und N·S-Konsole:
Den Controller zum ersten Mal mit der Konsole verbinden: Schalten Sie die N·S-Konsole 
ein. Berühren Sie im Hauptmenü der Konsole mit dem Finger und klicken Sie darauf: 
Gamepad-Symbol → Griff / Sequenz ändern, das Kopplung-Modus-Interface aufrufen.

Drücken Sie beim Ausschalten des Controllers die Kopplung-Taste 2 Sekunden lang, um 
den Kopplung-Modus zu aktivieren. Die LED-Anzeige des Controllers beginnt zu blinken. 
Wenn einzelne oder mehrere LED immer an sind, sind der Controller und die Konsole 
erfolgreich gekoppelt. Der Bildschirm der N·S-Konsole erscheint gleichzeitig zwei graue 
Gamepads. Drücken Sie die L-Taste und R-Taste auf dem linken und rechten Gamepad 
zusammen und  zwei graue Gamepads auf dem Bildschirm der N·S-Konsole werden zu 
schwarzen Gamepads. Drücken Sie die A-Taste, um die Kopplung abzuschließen. 
Drücken Sie dann die HOME-Taste, um das Interface zu verlassen.

Den Controller nochmals mit der Konsole verbinden: Der Controller wird in den 
Ruhezustand versetzt, wenn er nicht innerhalb von 5 Minuten verwendet wird. Wenn der 
Controller wieder verwendet werden soll, drücken Sie kurz eine beliebige Taste außer 
der TURBO-Taste, der Programmiertaste und dem 3D-Joystick, um wieder zu koppeln 
und zu verbinden.
Verbindungsvorgang durch das Einsetzen von Gamepad zur N·S-Konsole:
Setzen Sie das linke und rechte Gamepad direkt in die beiden Seitenschienen der 
N-S-Konsole ein und lassen Sie sie einrasten, um den Controller automatisch zu 
koppeln.

TURBO-Funktion
Die Aktionstasten umfassen 13 Tasten (A/B/X/Y/R/ZR/SR/SL/L/ZL/SL/SR/+) und die 
TURBO-Funktion kann manuell eingestellt werden;
Einstellung: Drücken Sie lange und gleichzeitig die Aktionstaste und die TURBO-Taste, um die 
TURBO-Funktion zu aktivieren. Drücken Sie nochmals gleichzeitig die Aktionstaste und die 
TURBO-Taste, um die TURBO-Funktion zu deaktivieren. Nach dem Trennen der Verbindung 
wird die zuvor eingestellte TURBO-Funktion automatisch gelöscht. Wenn die TURBO-Funktion 
aktiviert ist, muss sie zurückgesetzt werden.

Programmierfunktion
1. Programmierung vom linken Gamepad: Drücken 
Sie „Programmiertaste“ und „     “-Taste für 3 Sekunden 
und der Motor beginnt zu vibrieren. Die Vibration 
stoppt nach 2 Sekunden. Drücken Sie kurz die 
Funktionstaste, die eingegeben werden soll. Die 
Programmiertaste ist die gerade eingegebene 
Funktionstaste.
Hinweis: 3D-Joystick, TURBO-Taste, Bildschirmfoto-
Taste und Kopplung-Taste können nicht programmiert werden.
2. Programmierung vom rechten Gamepad: Drücken Sie „Programmiertaste“ und „      “-Taste 
für 3 Sekunden und der Motor beginnt zu vibrieren. Die Vibration stoppt nach 2 Sekunden. 
Drücken Sie kurz die Funktionstaste, die eingegeben werden soll. Die Programmiertaste ist 
die gerade eingegebene Funktionstaste. 
Hinweis: 3D-Joystick, TURBO-Taste, Bildschirmfoto-Taste und Kopplung-Taste können nicht 
programmiert werden.

Separater Verbindungsvorgang von Controller und N·S-Konsole:
① Wenn der Akku des Controllers schwach ist, blinkt die LED-Anzeige schnell.
② Aufladen eines einzelnen Gamepads: Ausgang von DC5V500mA. Laden Sie das 
Gamepad über ein USB-Kabel durch den Typ-C-Anschluss auf. Schalten Sie das Gamepad 
aus und 4 LED-Anzeigen blinken. Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung blinkt die entsprechende 
Anzeige. Die LED-Anzeigen sind nach dem vollständigen Aufladen immer an.

③ Installieren Sie das linke und rechte Gamepad auf beiden Seiten der 
N-S-Konsole und lassen Sie sie einrasten. Die N·S-Konsole erkennt 
automatisch den Batteriestand des Gamepads. Wenn der Akku des Gamepads schwach 
ist, wird das Gamepad automatisch aufgeladen.
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Wenn der Akku der N·S-Konsole schwach ist, laden Sie die Konsole mit dem 
originalen N·S-Ladegerät über Typ-C-Anschluss auf.
*Hinweise: Am Datenanschluss der Konsole kann kein anderes Ladegerät zum Aufladen 
verwendet werden. Andernfalls ist unser Unternehmen nicht für den Schaden 
verantwortlich. Bitte folgen Sie der Ladeanleitung ② und ③.

Originales N·S-Ladegerät

1.El mando es aplicable a operar videojuegos en dispositivo con sistema N-S.
2.La función de botón del mando corresponde a la función de botón del mando 
Joy-Con, y admite la función de TURBO (aceleración) y programación.
3.El mango admite giroscopio de seis ejes y función de vibración, que trae a los 
jugadores una excelente experiencia de juego.
4.El Soporte de Mando cuenta con ranura de almacenamiento para tarjetas de 
juego, que puede contener 4 tarjetas grandes de juego y 1 tarjeta Micro SD.

Voltaje/corriente de entrada: CC 5 V/500 mA;
Corriente de trabajo: CC 3.7 V;
Capacidad de batería: 400 mAh;

Tiempo de trabajo: >10H;
Tiempo de carga: Aprox. 3 horas;
BT 3.0, Distancia de transmisión: ≤8M;

Mando de Videojuego N-S
Manual de Usuario (PG-SW067)

Aplicación de Producto

Función del botón de producto

Parámetros Eléctricos

Función y operación

Instrucción de carga

Notas:

1.No almacene el producto en lugares húmedos o de alta temperatura;
2.No golpee, deje caer, perfore ni intente desmontar para evitar daños innecesarios 
al producto;
3.No deseche el producto con basura doméstica, ya que el producto tiene batería 
incorporada;
4.No cargue el mando cerca de fuego o alta temperatura.
5.Las personas no profesionales no deben desmontar el producto, las disfunciones 
derivadas de esto no se incluirán en la garantía.

Incluido:

Manual x1

Mando izquierdo x1 Mando derecho x1

Cable USB x1

Soporte de mando x1

Soporte de Mando
(Almacenamiento de

 tarjeta de juego)

Puerto tipo-c Puerto tipo-c
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Botón de captura
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A/B/X/Y 

TurboBotón turbo
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Puerto de datos 
de la consola
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Botón “-” Botón “+”

Botón R/ZR 

INICIO

LED
Botón de 
emparejamiento

Botón de emparejamiento

Conexión de la consola N-S
Operación de conexión separada del mando y N-S:
La primera vez que conecta el mando a la consola: encienda la consola N-S, en la 
interfaz del menú principal de la consola, toque y clic con dedo; el icono del mando – 
cambia agarre/secuencia, ingresando a la interfaz del modo de emparejamiento de la 
consola.

Cuando el mando está apagado, presione el botón de emparejamiento durante 2 
segundos para encender el modo de búsqueda de emparejamiento del mando, el LED 
del mando comienza a parpadear cíclicamente, cuando el simple o múltiple LED están 
siempre encendidos, el emparejamiento entre el mando y la consola está exitoso, la 
pantalla de la consola N-S aparece dos mandos giratorios de gris, luego presione junto 
el botón L y R del mando izquierdo y derecho, el mando gris en la pantalla de la consola 
N-S se convierte en mando negro, presione A para completar el emparejamiento y 
presione INICIO para salir de la interfaz. 

Conecte otra vez el mando a la consola: El mando ingresará al modo de suspensión si 
no lo usa en 5 minutos. Cuando necesita reusar el mando, excepto el botón de TURBO, 
programación y palanca de mando 3D, presione brevemente cualquier otro botón para 
activar la reconexión y el emparejamiento.
Operación de conexión del mando con la consola N-S:
Cuando el mando está apagado, inserte directamente el mando izquierdo y derecho en 
ambos rieles laterales de la consola N-S y encájelos en su lugar, los mandos se 
emparejan automáticamente. 

Función de TURBO
La función de acción incluye 13 botones (Botón A/B/X/Y/R/ZR/SR/SL/L/ZL/SL/SR/+), todos se 
pueden manualmente configurar la función de TURBO;
Método de configuración: mantenga presionado el botón de acción, al mismo tiempo presione 
el botón de TURBO, se habilitará la función de TURBO; presione simultáneamente el botón 
de acción y el botón de TURBO para inhabilitar la función de TURBO; Después de 
desconectar el producto, se eliminará automáticamente la función de TURBO anteriormente 
configurada, por lo que necesita configurar de nuevo la 
función de TURBO si quiere habilitarla.

Función de programación
1. Programación del mando izquierdo: presione el 
“botón de programación” y el botón “      ” durante 3 
segundos, el motor comienza a vibrar y libere la 
mano (se vibra durante 2 segundos, luego se 
detenga), presione brevemente el botón de función 
a ser ingresado, el botón de programación será la 
función del botón que acaba de ingresar. 
Nota: La programación no es aplicable a los botones 3D, 
TURBO, Captura y emparejamiento.
2. Programación del mando derecho: presione el “botón de programación” y el botón “      ” 
durante 3 segundos, el motor comienza a vibrar y libere la mano (se vibra durante 2 
segundos), presione brevemente el botón de función a ser ingresado, el botón de 
programación será la función del botón que acaba de ingresar.
Nota: La programación no es aplicable a los botones 3D, TURBO, INICIO y emparejamiento.

Operación de conexión separada del mando y N-S:
① Cuando la batería del mando sea baja, el LED parpadea rápidamente.
② Cargar para el mando individual: Enchufe el conector TIPO-C del cable USB del 
adaptador que tiene salida CC 5 V 500 mA en el puerto TIPO-C del mando para cargar, los 
cuatro LED parpadean cuando cargue en estado apagado, si lo carga en estado 
conectado, la luz de conexión correspondiente parpadeará, y mantiene siempre encendida 
cuando está completamente cargado.

③ Cargar para la consola N-S: enchufe el mando izquierdo y derecho a 
ambos lados de la consola N-S y conéctelos en su lugar, la consola N-S 
detectará automáticamente la energía de batería del mando. Cuando detecta que la 
batería del mando sea baja, cargará automáticamente para el mando.
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Cuando la batería de la consola N-S sea baja, cargue la consola N-S con su cargador 
original, enchufe el conector TIPO-C del cable USB del cargador original en el puerto 
TIPO-C de la consola N-S para cargar la consola N-S.
*Nota: No puede usar otro cargador en el puerto de datos de la consola para cargar, 
de lo contrario, nuestra compañía no asume ninguna responsabilidad para el daño. 
Siga las instrucciones de carga ② y ③.

Cargador original de N-S

EN-3 EN-4EN-2EN-1

DE-1

ES-1 ES-2 ES-3 ES-4

DE-2 DE-3 DE-4



1.La manette de jeu est appropriée aux jeux sur les appareils du système N-S. 
2.La fonction des boutons de la manette correspond à la fonction des boutons de la 
manette Joy-Con, et prend en charge la fonction TURBO (accélération) et la fonction 
de paramétrage.
3.La manette est dotée d'un gyroscope à six axes et d'une fonction de vibration, ce 
qui offre au joueur une excellente expérience de jeu.
4.Le support de poignée est équipé d'une fente intégrée pour le stockage de cartes 
de jeu, pouvant contenir 4 grandes cartes de jeu et 1 carte Micro SD.

Tension/courant d'entrée : DC5V/500mA ;
Courant de fonctionnement : DC3.7V ;
Capacité de la batterie : 400mAh ;

Durée de fonctionnement : >10H ;
Durée de charge : environ 3H ;
BT 3.0, distance de transmission : ≤8M ;

Manette de jeu N-S
Manuel d'utilisation (PG-SW067)

Utilisation du produit

Fonctions des boutons du produit

Paramètres techniques

Fonction et fonctionnement

Instructions de recharge

Remarques :

1.Ne pas stocker le produit dans des endroits humides ou à haute température ;
2.Ne pas frapper, donner des coups, perforer ou essayer de démonter le produit pour 
éviter de l'endommager inutilement ;
3.Ne pas jeter le produit avec les ordures ménagères car il est équipé d'une batterie 
intégrée ;
4.Ne pas charger la manette à proximité d'un feu ou de températures élevées ;
5.Tout démontage effectué par des non-professionnels par erreur ne sera pas couvert 
par le service de garantie après-vente.

Contenu du paquet :

Manette gauche x1     Support de poignée x1    Manette droite x1 

Manuel x1         Câble USB x1

Support de poignée
(Stockage des cartes de jeu)

Port de type C Port de type C
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Joystick
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Joystick 
3D droit

Boutons 
A/B/X/Y

TurboBouton Turbo

Bouton L/ZL

SL

SR

Port de données 
de la console

Port de données 
de la console

Bouton « - » Bouton « + »

Bouton R/ZR

HOME 
(ACCUEIL)

LED

Bouton 
d'appariement

Bouton 
d'appariement

Connexion à la console N-S
Fonctionnement à connexion distincte de la manette et de la N-S : 
Pour la première connexion de la manette à la console : allumez la console N-S. Dans 
l'interface du menu principal de la console, appuyez du doigt et cliquez sur : icône de la 
manette → changer le style/l'ordre, ensuite entrez dans l'interface du mode d'apparie-
ment de la console.

Lorsque la manette de jeu est éteinte, appuyez sur le bouton d'appariement pendant 2 
secondes pour activer le mode de recherche de paires de manettes, la LED de la 
manette se met à clignoter. Lorsqu'une ou plusieurs LED sont allumées en continu, cela 
signifie que la recherche d'appariement entre la manette et la console est réussie et 
l'écran de la console N-S affichera deux manettes rotatives grises, puis appuyez 
simultanément sur les boutons L et R des manettes gauche et droite. La manette de jeu 
grise sur l'écran de la console N-S passe au noir. Appuyez sur A pour terminer 
l'appariement, puis sur HOME pour quitter l'interface.

Reconnecter la manette à la console : la manette se mettra en veille en cas de 
non-utilisation dans les 5 minutes. Lorsque vous souhaitez réutiliser votre manette, à 
l'exception de la touche TURBO, celle de programmation et du joystick 3D, toutes les 
autres touches peuvent être réactivées par une courte pression pour rétablir la 
connexion.
Connexion de la manette de jeu à la console N-S :
Lorsque la manette de jeu est éteinte, insérez les manettes gauche et droite directement 
dans les deux glissières latérales de la console N-S et enclenchez-les correctement, 
l'appariement des manettes se fait automatiquement.

Fonction TURBO
La fonction d'action est composée de 13 boutons (A/B/X/Y/R/ZR/SR/SL//L/ZL/SL/SR/bouton 
+), qui peuvent tous permettre de régler manuellement la fonction TURBO ;
Méthode de réglage : maintenez le bouton d'action enfoncé tout en appuyant sur le bouton 
TURBO pour activer la fonction TURBO ; appuyez simultanément sur le bouton d'action et sur 
le bouton TURBO pour désactiver la fonction TURBO. Une fois votre appareil déconnecté, la 
fonction TURBO précédemment définie est automatiquement effacée et doit être à nouveau 
définie en cas d'activation de ladite fonction.

Fonction de programmation
1. Programmation de la manette gauche : appuyez 
sur le « bouton de programmation » + le bouton 
«     » pendant 3 secondes, le moteur se met à vibrer, 
puis relâchez votre main (la vibration s'arrête 
pendant 2 secondes). Appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton de fonction à entrer, le bouton de 
programmation est le bouton de fonction qui vient 
d'être entré. Remarque : les boutons 3D, TURBO, 
de capture et d'appariement ne sont pas programmables.
2.Programmation de la manette droite : appuyez sur le « bouton de programmation » + le 
bouton «     » pendant 3 secondes, le moteur se met à vibrer puis relâchez votre main (la 
vibration s'arrête pendant 2 secondes). Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de fonction à entrer, 
le bouton de programmation est le bouton de fonction qui vient d'être entré.
Remarque : les boutons 3D, TURBO, HOME (ACCUEIL) et d'appariement ne sont pas 
programmables.

Fonctionnement à connexion distincte de la manette et de la N-S :
①Le voyant LED clignote rapidement en cas de faible charge de la manette.
②Chargement d'une seule manette : il suffit de brancher le câble USB TYPE-C de la 
sortie de l'adaptateur DC5V500mA sur le port TYPE-C de la manette de jeu pour la 
charger. En cas de charge hors tension, les 4 voyants LED clignotent ; en cas de charge 
en mode connexion, le voyant de connexion correspondant clignote, et pour une charge 
complète, le voyant reste allumé en permanence.

③Recharge de la console N-S : les manettes gauche et droite sont installées 
des deux côtés de la console N-S et insérées en place, la console N-S détectera 
automatiquement l'alimentation de la manette. Lorsque la console N-S détecte 
une faible puissance de la manette, celle-ci se met automatiquement en charge.

Bouton de programmation
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FIG. 1

Lorsque la batterie de la console N-S est faible, veuillez utiliser le chargeur N-S d'origine 
et la prise de charge USB TYPE-C d'origine de la console N-S TYPE-C pour la recharger.
*Remarque : toute utilisation d'autres chargeurs pour charger la console STITCH(SWITCH) 
est interdite, autrement notre société déclinera toute responsabilité en cas de dommage. 
Veuillez donc suivre les instructions de chargement des méthodes ②③.

Chargeur N-S d'origine

1. Questo controller è destinato ad essere utilizzato per giocare ai giochi su dispositivi 
di sistema N-S.
2. I tasti funzione di questo controller corrispondono uno a uno con le funzioni dei tasti 
di un controller Joy-Con, questo controller supporta la funzione dello sparo di colpi 
consecutivi TURBO (accelerazione) e la funzione di programmazione;
3. Questo controller supporta la funzione di vibrazione e la funzione di giroscopio a 
sei assi, offrendo ai giocatori di gioco una migliore esperienza di gioco.
4. Il Supporto per Impugnatura è dotato di un vano porta schede di gioco integrato, 
che può ospitare 4 schede di gioco di grandi dimensioni e 1 scheda Micro SD.

Tensione/Corrente di Ingresso: DC 5V/500mA;
Tensione di Funzionamento: DC 3,7V;
Capacità della Batteria: 400mAh;

Autonomia:> 10 Ore;
Tempo di Ricarica: Circa 3 Ore;
Raggio d'Azione BT 3.0: ≤8M;

Controller di Gioco N-S
Libretto di Istruzioni (PG-SW067)

Destinazione di Uso

Descrizione dei Tasti

Dati Tecnici

 Istruzioni per L'uso

Istruzioni per la Ricarica

Avvertenze:

1. Non conservare il prodotto in luoghi umidi o in ambienti ad alte temperature;
2. Non battere, picchiare, colpire, perforare né tentare di smontare il prodotto per 
evitare danni al prodotto;
3. Il prodotto contiene una batteria integrata, quindi non smaltirlo insieme con i 
rifiuti domestici;
4. Non caricare il controller nelle vicinanze di fuoco o in ambienti ad alte temperature.
5.  Il prodotto deve essere smontato solo da tecnici professionali, altrimenti si farà 
decadere la garanzia;

Contenuto della Confezione:

Libretto di Istruzioni x1               Cavo USB x1

Controller Sinistro x1     Supporto per Impugnatura x1     Controller Destro x1 

Supporto per Gamepad
(Vano porta schede di gioco)

Porta Tipo-C
Porta Tipo-C

Croce
 Direzionale

Tasto di Screenshot

Levetta
 Analogica

 Sinistra 3D
 Premibile Levetta 

Analogica 
Destra 3D 
Premibile

Tasto 
A/B/X/Y

Tasto 
TurboTasto Turbo

Tasto L/ZL

SL

SR

Porta Dati Console Porta Dati Console

Tasto "-" Tasto "+"

Tasto R/ZR

Tasto 
HOME

LED Tasto di 
AccoppiamentoTasto di 

Accoppiamento

Connessione alla Console N-S:
Connettere il controller mentre non agganciato alla console N-S:
Connettere il controller alla console N-S per la prima volta: Accendere la console N-S, 
accedere a "Controller"→ "Cambia Impugnatura/Ordine" toccando l'icona di controller dal 
menu principale della console N-S, si accederà alla schermata della modalità di 
accoppiamento della console.

Con il controller spento, premere e tenere premuto il tasto di accoppiamento per 2 
secondi per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento del controller, i LED del controller 
iniziano a lampeggerà rapidamente in modo ciclico. Quando uno o più LED rimangono 
accesi, indica che il controller è connesso alla console con successo, appareranno due 
controller rotanti grigi sullo schermo della console N-S, poi premere contemporanea-
mente i tasti L e R sui controller sinistro e destro, i controller grigi visualizzati sullo 
schermo della console N-S diventano neri, completare l'accoppiamento premendo il tasto 
A ed uscire dalla schermata premendo il tasto HOME.

Riconnettere il controller alla console: Il controller andrà in modalità standby se non viene 
utilizzato per 5 minuti. Quando si desidera di riutilizzare il controller, premere brevemente 
un qualsiasi tasto, diverso dal tasto TURBO, dal tasto di programmazione e dalle levette 
analogiche 3D per svegliare il controller e riconnetterlo alla console.

Connettere il controller mentre è agganciato alla console N-S:
Con il controller spento, inserire i controller sinistro e destro direttamente in entrambi le 
guide laterali della console N-S e agganciarli bene, poi il controller si accoppierà 
automaticamente.

Funzione TURBO
I tasti azione comprendono 13 tasti (tasto A/B/X/Y/R/ZR/SR/SL/L/ZL/SL/SR/Croce 
Direzionale), con ciascuno tasto si può impostare la funzione TURBO manualmente.
Metodo di Impostazione: Premere e tenere premuto un tasto azione, poi premere 
delicatamente il tasto TURBO per attivare la funzione TURBO; premere e tenere premuto il 
tasto azione, poi premere delicatamente il tasto turbo per disattivare la funzione TURBO;
Una volta che il controller è disconnesso, la funzione TURBO attivata precedentemente si 
disattiverà automaticamente, per riattivare la funzione TURBO, occorre impostare di nuovo.

Funzione di Programmazione
1. Programmazione del controller sinistro: Premere e tenere 
premuti contemporaneamente il "tasto di programmazione" 
+ il tasto "      " per 3 secondi, rilasciare i tasti quando il 
motore inizia a vibrare (la vibrazione si arresta in 2 secondi), 
poi premere brevemente il tasto la cui funzione da copiare. 
Una volta programmato con successo, il tasto di 
programmazione ha la stessa funzione del tasto copiato. 
Nota: Le levette analogiche 3D, il tasto TURBO e il tasto di 
accoppiamento non sono programmabili.
2. Programmazione del controller destro: Premere e tenere premuti contemporaneamente il 
"tasto di programmazione" + il tasto "      " per 3 secondi, rilasciare i tasti quando il motore 
inizia a vibrare (la vibrazione si arresta in 2 secondi), poi premere brevemente il tasto la cui 
funzione da copiare. Una volta programmato con successo, il tasto di programmazione ha la 
stessa funzione del tasto copiato. 
Nota: Le levette analogiche 3D, il tasto TURBO e il tasto di accoppiamento non sono 
programmabili.

① Quando la batteria del controller è scarica, la spia LED lampeggerà rapidamente.
② Ricaricare un controller singolo: Inserire il connettore TIPO-C del cavo USB con uscita 
DC 5V/500mA dell'adattatore di alimentazione nella porta TIPO-C del controller per la 
ricarica. Durante la ricarica con il controller spento, i 4 LED lampeggiano contemporanea-
mente. Durante la ricarica con il controller connesso alla console, il corrispondente LED di 
connessione lampeggerà e rimarrà acceso quando il controller è completamente carico.

③ Ricaricare con la console N-S: Installare i controller sinistro e destro 
su entrambi i lati della console N-S ed agganciarli bene, la console N-S 
rileverà automaticamente il livello di carica dei controller. Se la console rileva 
che la batteria dei controller è scarica, ricaricherà automaticamente i controller.
Quando la batteria della console N-S è scarica, ricaricare la console N-S con il 
caricabatteria N-S originale, inserire il connettore TIPO-C del cavo USB del caricabatteria 
originale nella porta di ricarica TIPO-C della console N-S per la ricarica.

programming button
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Fig. 1

* Nota: Non ricaricare con altri caricabatterie tramite la porta dati console N-S, altrimenti la 
Società declina ogni responsabilità per eventuali danni connessi. Ricaricare il controller 
seguendo sempre i metodi di ricarica ② e ③.

Caricabatteria Originale N-S

FR-1

IT-1 IT-2 IT-3 IT-4

FR-2 FR-3 FR-4

DEAEON GmbH
Address: Frankenstraße 29,20097 Hamburg,Germany
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